decrease in other expense, net, was primarily due to a $1.1 million decrease in the non-service cost components of
pension expense this year. Pension expense decreased in 2017 as a result of freezing benefits under the pension plan,
effective December 31, 2016.

“Our efforts to control costs and improve gross margins helped generate earnings growth for our wholesale business this
year,” stated Thomas W. Florsheim, Jr., the Company’s Chairman and CEO. “Despite the challenging retail environment,
we feel we ended the year with better, more efficient operations.  As we turn to 2018, our focus will continue to be on
investing in and growing our brands, and maximizing shareholder value.”

On March 6, 2018, the Company’s Board of Directors declared a quarterly cash dividend of $0.22 per share to all
shareholders of record on March 16, 2018, payable March 30, 2018.

Reconciliations of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

The following is a reconciliation of GAAP Financial Measures to Non-GAAP Financial Measures for the three-month
periods ended December 31, 2017 and 2016.

GAAP Non-GAAP GAAP Non-GAAP
Measures Measures Measures Measures

(As Reported) Adjustments (As Adjusted) (As Reported) Adjustments (As Adjusted)

Net sales 80,270$   80,270$   82,097$   82,097$
Cost of sales 46,363   46,363   48,794   48,794
Gross earnings 33,907   33,907   33,303   33,303

Selling and administrative expenses 23,646   23,646   24,510   (1,770)   (2) 22,740
Earnings from operations 10,261   10,261   8,793   10,563

Interest income 201   201   179   179
Interest expense (8)   (8)   (208)   (208)
Other expense, net (5)   (5)   (182)   (182)

Earnings before provision for income taxes 10,449   10,449   8,582   10,352

Provision for income taxes 2,088   1,492   (1) 3,580   -   3,832   (3) 3,832

Net earnings 8,361   6,869   8,582   6,520

Net earnings attributable to noncontrolling interest 278   278   397   397

Net earnings attributable to Weyco Group, Inc. 8,083$   6,591$   8,185$   6,123$

Weighted average shares outstanding
   Basic 10,117   10,117   10,409   10,409
   Diluted 10,176   10,176   10,476   10,476

Earnings per share
   Basic 0.79$   (0.14)   0.65$   0.79$   (0.20)   0.59$

   Diluted 0.79$   (0.14)   0.65$   0.78$   (0.20)   0.58$

   (1) Impact of the change in the corporate federal income tax rate from 35% to 21%
   (2)

   (3)

Three Months Ended December 31, 2017 Three Months Ended December 31, 2016

Umi trademark impairment

Includes a $3.1 million adjustment to reverse deferred taxes on corporate-owned life insurance policies on two former executives of the Company, and the tax effect
of the Umi trademark impairment

The following is a reconciliation of GAAP Financial Measures to Non-GAAP Financial Measures for the twelve-month
periods ended December 31, 2017 and 2016.

GAAP Non-GAAP GAAP Non-GAAP
Measures Measures Measures Measures

(As Reported) Adjustments (As Adjusted) (As Reported) Adjustments (As Adjusted)

Net sales 283,749$   283,749$   296,933$   296,933$
Cost of sales 173,056   173,056   184,890   184,890
Gross earnings 110,693   110,693   112,043   112,043

Selling and administrative expenses 87,281   87,281   89,261   (1,770)   (2) 87,491
Earnings from operations 23,412   23,412   22,782   24,552

Interest income 773   773   763   763
Interest expense (15)   (15)   (436)   (436)
Other expense, net (248)   (248)   (1,032)   (1,032)

Earnings before provision for income taxes 23,922   23,922   22,077   23,847

Provision for income taxes 7,223   1,492   (1) 8,715   5,084   3,832   (3) 8,916

Net earnings 16,699   15,207   16,993   14,931

Net earnings attributable to noncontrolling interest 208   208   521   521

Net earnings attributable to Weyco Group, Inc. 16,491$   14,999$   16,472$   14,410$

Weighted average shares outstanding
   Basic 10,253   10,253   10,519   10,519
   Diluted 10,314   10,314   10,572   10,572

Earnings per share
   Basic 1.61$   (0.15)   1.46$   1.57$   (0.20)   1.37$

   Diluted 1.60$   (0.15)   1.45$   1.56$   (0.20)   1.36$

   (1) Impact of the change in the corporate federal income tax rate from 35% to 21%
   (2)

   (3)

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017 Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016

Umi trademark impairment

Includes a $3.1 million adjustment to reverse deferred taxes on corporate-owned life insurance policies on two former executives of the Company, and the tax effect
of the Umi trademark impairment

In addition to the results reported in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) included in
this release, the tables above (as well as information provided throughout this release) provide certain non-GAAP financial